[address]

Tel: [number]

Mobile: [number]

Fax: [number]

E-mail: [address]

9th May 2015

Dear Sir / Madam,
Disability Discrimination

I am writing this letter of complaint because of difficulties that I experienced on the following bus, and to ask you to make your service more accessible to disabled service users.

Information about my Disability
I am a wheelchair user due to cerebral palsy and dystonia. I am a disabled person within the ambit and meaning of section 6 of the Equality Act 2010.
Events Giving Rise to this Claim
Yesterday, Friday 08 May 2015, I attempted to catch the [time] [service number] at [bus stop] in my electric wheelchair, with my carer. This was a single decker [bus firm] bus driven by a man with light hair.

When I attempted to board the bus, the driver refused to operate the ramp. He told me and my carer that he “couldn’t” operate the ramp. He did not get out of the driver’s seat. 
He attempted to adjust the suspension of the bus to make its entrance level with the kerb, but without the use of the ramp I was unable to bridge the gap between the bus entrance and the kerb. 

As he had stopped the bus too far forward, and thus not directly next to the raised kerb, my carer suggested to the driver that she might back the bus up a little so that it was directly adjacent to the raised kerb at the bus stop so that I could attempt to board. The driver refused to do this. 
The driver shut the doors and reopened them, then told us he couldn’t operate the ramp (without explaining why). he then shut the doors and drove off.

My carer and I were left at the bus stop, along with a number of other people in the queue behind me who had been waiting to get on the same bus. One of the gentlemen in the queue phoned your office on his mobile phone and made a complaint within minutes of the bus leaving.

The bus was nearly empty. There was nobody in the wheelchair space and nobody blocking the passage. My wheelchair is well within the dimensions of the reference wheelchair in width, length and weight. It is suitable for travel on buses. The bus had a wheelchair ramp. There was no reason I am aware of why I should not be allowed to travel.
Under the Public Service Vehicle Accessibility Regulations 2000 all buses running a local scheduled service and weighing less than 17.5 tonnes are required to have a ramp.

I was forced to wait for another bus, run by a different company. I was able to board the second bus without difficulty. I arrived later at my destination than if I had caught your bus.

I felt very angry and upset at being refused access to the bus, and embarrassed to be left at the kerbside with a queue of people who had their journeys interrupted due to the actions of your driver. I feel like I have been treated like a second class citizen, that my access needs and rights have been violated by your company and your driver. 

Criminal liability

Bus drivers are under an obligation under criminal law to operate the ramp, and also to deploy the kneeling system in the best manner possible. I quote from the Public Service Vehicles (Conduct of Drivers, Inspectors, Conductors and Passengers) (Amendment) Regulations 2002.
 (2) If there is an unoccupied wheelchair space on the vehicle, a driver and a conductor shall allow a wheelchair user to board if—

(a) the wheelchair is of a type or size that can be correctly and safely located in that wheelchair space, and

(b) in so doing, neither the maximum seating nor standing capacity of the vehicle would be exceeded.

...

(4) A driver and a conductor shall ensure—
...
 (d) that wheelchair users can gain access into and can get out of a wheelchair space;
...
(2) A driver and a conductor shall operate the kneeling system or the folding or retractable step—

(a) whenever they consider that a disabled person will need the system to be operated or the step to be deployed, or

(b) if requested to do so,

for the purpose of enabling that person to board or to alight from the vehicle, and in such a manner that the distance between the vehicle and the ground or the vehicle and the kerb is the minimum that is reasonably practicable.

...

14.—(1) Where a wheelchair user wishes to board or to alight from a Schedule 1 vehicle, a driver and a conductor shall first safely deploy (subject to regulation 15(1) (duties requiring the proper functioning of equipment)) any boarding lift, boarding ramp or portable ramp in its correct operating position.

(2) Where a wheelchair user wishes to board or to alight from a Schedule 1 vehicle and requests assistance to do so, a driver and a conductor shall provide assistance to him.

As this regulation places an obligation on the driver under criminal law and your driver failed to comply with it, this letter therefore serves as notice to you that your driver committed a crime. Please notify the appropriate law enforcement authorities (e.g. the Police) and take disciplinary action commensurate with the criminal offence committed by your driver.
Discrimination contrary to the Equality Act 2010

Pursuant to section 6 of the Equality Act 2010 I am disabled; my disability is a protected characteristic under the Act.

Pursuant to section 29 of the Equality Act 2010, you are a service provider.
Pursuant to section 109 of the Equality Act 2010, you are responsible for the actions of your employees during the course of their employment.

You and/or your driver have directly discriminated against me by:

· Treating me less favourably than other able bodied users contrary to section 13(1) of the Equality Act 2010. Some non-disabled people were able to board and use the service, and I was not because I am disabled and I was using a wheelchair;

· Treating me unfairly because of something arising in consequence of my disabilities, specifically that I was using a wheelchair, contrary to Section 15 of the Equality Act 2010;

· Subjecting me to the detriment of being unable to travel on your bus, because I am disabled and in a wheelchair, contrary to Section 29(2)(c) of the Equality Act 2010.

This list is not exhaustive and I reserve the right to effect amendments or additions should that prove necessary.

Disclosure

Please provide the following information. Where the following includes my personal data, please consider this a subject access request under Section 7 of the Data Protection Act 1998.
· CCTV footage of the incident in question;

· Any internal and external documentation and/or correspondence relating to the incident in question including investigations of the same and including the complaint made by the gentleman in the queue;

· Details of any training given to your staff in respect of their obligations under the Equality Act 2010; and

· Details of any reports completed by the driver relating to this particular incident, and any other similar reports relating to other complaints by wheelchair users.

· Details of any policies you have in respect of allowing disabled service users access to your vehicles.

What I Would Like to Achieve by this Complaint

1. A written apology
2. Action to address the behaviour of your driver, including action to ensure that neither she nor any of your other drivers refuse to operate the ramp in the future

3. Compensation for injury to feelings commensurate with the precedent set in the case of Vento v Chief Constable of West Yorkshire Police [2003] IRLR 102 (uplifted following 'Da’Bell v National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children 2009'). I would ask you to make proposals for compensation.

Please indicate safe receipt of this Letter before Action. Please respond to it in full within 14 calendar days - that is, by 23rd May - otherwise I reserve the right to issue in Court for a declaration, an injunction and damages for injuries to feelings.
Yours faithfully,

[signature]
[name]
[X Bus Company]


[X Address]








